

CMBF PRODUCTS (U.K.) LIMITED

Annual Report and Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 31 December 2021

CMBF PRODUCTS (U.K.) LIMITED

Company Information

Directors	Ian Reid (resigned 2 August 2021) Gareth Griffiths (resigned 2 August 2021) Robert Spielvogel (appointed 2 August 2021) Tony Lee (appointed 2 August 2021) Karl Messmer (appointed 2 August 2021, resigned 1 January 2022) Roger Roundhouse (appointed 2 August 2021) Matthew Pauli (appointed 2 August 2021)
Registered number	05501054
Registered office	Omega 500 Mamhilad Technology Park Old Abergavenny Road Pontypool Wales NP4 0JJ
Independent auditors	PKF Smith Cooper Audit Limited Statutory Auditors Prospect House 1 Prospect Place Millenium Way Derby DE24 8HG

Contents

	Page
Strategic Report	1 - 2
Directors' Report	3 - 4
Independent Auditors' Report	5 - 7
Statement of Comprehensive Income	8
Balance Sheet	9
Statement of Changes in Equity	10
Statement of Cash Flows	11
Analysis of Net Debt	12
Notes to the Financial Statements	13 - 27

**Strategic Report
For the Year Ended 31 December 2021**

Introduction

The directors present their Strategic Report for CMBF Products Limited (formerly Carlisle Brake Products (UK) Limited) ("the Company") for the year ended 31 December 2021. The principal activities of the Company are the design, manufacture and supply of off highway brake products. The Company carries out research and development work in relation to the products supplied.

Business and going concern review

The statement of total comprehensive income for the year is set out on page 8. The business experienced improved sales in 2021 compared to 2020, with an increase of 34% from £18.2 million to £24.5 million due to general improvement in market conditions following the easing of Covid restrictions.

As a result of worldwide increased demand, the Company has also experienced inflationary pressure, on commodities, labour and transportation. The directors believe that these have been managed effectively, so that the overall forecast for the Company remains positive for 2023.

On August 2nd 2021, Carlisle Brake Products UK Ltd, as part of the larger CBF group, was sold to CentroMotion, an entity based in USA. The Company continues to operate in its current market, with its current product base. The Company changed its name to CMBF Products (U.K.) Limited, subsequent to the year end.

The directors believe that the Company is well placed to manage its business risks successfully for a period of at least 12 months from the date of approval of the financial statements. The impact of Covid 19 has been specifically reviewed and the directors concluded that although the impact has been significant, it does not impact upon the ability of the business to continue as usual, particularly following the lessening of restrictions. The directors have considered other economic impacts including rising prices and inflation and consider that the business will be able to manage these challenges. The directors have prepared financial forecasts and cashflows for the Company for a period of 12 months from the approval of the financial statements and believe that it is able to meet its liabilities as they fall due.

Strategic Report (continued)
For the Year Ended 31 December 2021

Principal risks and uncertainties

Financial Risk Management

The Company's operations expose it to a variety of financial risks that include the effect of changes in credit risk, liquidity risk and interest rate risk. The Company has in place a risk management programme that seeks to limit the adverse effects of debt finance and the related finance costs on the performance of the Company.

Given the size of the Company, the directors have not delegated the responsibility of monitoring financial risk management to a sub-committee of the board. The policy set by the board of directors is implemented by the Company's finance department.

Price Risk

The Company is not exposed to any significant commodity price risk, although the supply side constraints post Covid restrictions had to be managed. A number of key suppliers are within the Group and this helps mitigate some risk.

Credit Risk

The Company has implemented policies that require appropriate credit checks on potential customers before sales are made.

Liquidity, interest rate cash flow risk

All the Company's debt is intercompany and the interest rate risk, liquidity risk and the interest rate cashflow risk was managed by the board of Carlisle Companies Inc, but is now managed within the CentroMotion Group, although the Company now manages its own cashflow.

Covid 19- risk

The directors do not see this as a significant on-going risk to the Company, unless significant restrictions are re-imposed in line with those of the first lock-down. The Company continues to implement Covid safeguards in line with on-going rules and guidance.

Financial key performance indicators

The directors consider that the key performance indicators of the Company to be sales and operating profit. Sales have increased from £18.3 million in 2020 to £24.5 million in 2021, Operating profit has increased from £1.3 million in 2020 to £1.7 million in 2021, as a result of the increase in sales, despite the increase in cost levels following resource constraints.

This report was approved by the board on 20 December 2022 and signed on its behalf.

Matthew Pauli
Director

**Directors' Report
For the Year Ended 31 December 2021**

The directors present their report and the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2021.

Directors' responsibilities statement

The directors are responsible for preparing the Strategic Report, the Directors' Report and the financial statements in accordance with applicable law and regulations.

Company law requires the directors to prepare financial statements for each financial year. Under that law the directors have elected to prepare the financial statements in accordance with applicable law and United Kingdom Accounting Standards (United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice), including Financial Reporting Standard 102 'The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland'. Under company law the directors must not approve the financial statements unless they are satisfied that they give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Company and of the profit or loss of the Company for that period.

In preparing these financial statements, the directors are required to:

- select suitable accounting policies for the Company's financial statements and then apply them consistently;
- make judgments and accounting estimates that are reasonable and prudent;
- prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that the Company will continue in business.

The directors are responsible for keeping adequate accounting records that are sufficient to show and explain the Company's transactions and disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the Company and to enable them to ensure that the financial statements comply with the Companies Act 2006. They are also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the Company and hence for taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities.

Results and dividends

The profit for the year, after taxation, amounted to £2,034,428 (2020 - £1,422,548).

Dividends paid in the year amounted to £715,000 (2020: £Nil). The directors do not propose any further dividends.

Directors

The directors who served during the year were:

Ian Reid (resigned 2 August 2021)
Gareth Griffiths (resigned 2 August 2021)
Robert Spielvogel (appointed 2 August 2021)
Tony Lee (appointed 2 August 2021)
Karl Messmer (appointed 2 August 2021, resigned 1 January 2022)
Roger Roundhouse (appointed 2 August 2021)
Matthew Pauli (appointed 2 August 2021)

Future developments

Any future developments in the Company's business are detailed in the Strategic Report.

Research and development activities

The Company undertakes research and development of its hydraulic products on site. These products are principally used on off highway vehicles.

Directors' Report (continued)
For the Year Ended 31 December 2021

Matters covered in the Strategic Report

The Company have included details of key risks and uncertainties and business review in the Strategic Report using the provisions of section 414(c) of the Companies Act 2006.

Disclosure of information to auditors

Each of the persons who are directors at the time when this Directors' Report is approved has confirmed that:

- so far as the director is aware, there is no relevant audit information of which the Company's auditors are unaware, and
- the director has taken all the steps that ought to have been taken as a director in order to be aware of any relevant audit information and to establish that the Company's auditors are aware of that information.

Post balance sheet events

The Company changed its name from Carlisle Brake Products (U.K.) Limited to CMBF Products (U.K.) Limited on 1 July 2022.

There have been no additional significant events affecting the Company since the year end

Auditors

Under section 487(2) of the Companies Act 2006, PKF Smith Cooper Audit Limited will be deemed to have been reappointed as auditors 28 days after these financial statements were sent to members or 28 days after the latest date prescribed for filing the accounts with the registrar, whichever is earlier.

This report was approved by the board on 20 December 2022 and signed on its behalf.

Matthew Pauli
Director

Independent Auditors' Report to the Members of CMBF Products (U.K.) Limited

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of CMBF Products (U.K.) Limited (the 'Company') for the year ended 31 December 2021, which comprise the Statement of Comprehensive Income, the Balance Sheet, the Statement of Cash Flows, the Statement of Changes in Equity and the related notes, including a summary of significant accounting policies. The financial reporting framework that has been applied in their preparation is applicable law and United Kingdom Accounting Standards, including Financial Reporting Standard 102 'The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland' (United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice).

In our opinion the financial statements:

- give a true and fair view of the state of the Company's affairs as at 31 December 2021 and of its profit for the year then ended;
- have been properly prepared in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice; and
- have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006.

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK) (ISAs (UK)) and applicable law. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors' responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in the United Kingdom, including the Financial Reporting Council's Ethical Standard and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Conclusions relating to going concern

In auditing the financial statements, we have concluded that the directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting in the preparation of the financial statements is appropriate.

Based on the work we have performed, we have not identified any material uncertainties relating to events or conditions that, individually or collectively, may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern for a period of at least twelve months from when the financial statements are authorised for issue.

Our responsibilities and the responsibilities of the directors with respect to going concern are described in the relevant sections of this report.

Other information

The other information comprises the information included in the Annual Report other than the financial statements and our Auditors' Report thereon. The directors are responsible for the other information contained within the Annual Report. Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and, except to the extent otherwise explicitly stated in our report, we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon. Our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the course of the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If we identify such material inconsistencies or apparent material misstatements, we are required to determine whether this gives rise to a material misstatement in the financial statements themselves. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact.

We have nothing to report in this regard.

Independent Auditors' Report to the Members of CMBF Products (U.K.) Limited (continued)

Opinion on other matters prescribed by the Companies Act 2006

In our opinion, based on the work undertaken in the course of the audit:

- the information given in the Strategic Report and the Directors' Report for the financial year for which the financial statements are prepared is consistent with the financial statements; and
- the Strategic Report and the Directors' Report have been prepared in accordance with applicable legal requirements.

Matters on which we are required to report by exception

In the light of the knowledge and understanding of the Company and its environment obtained in the course of the audit, we have not identified material misstatements in the Strategic Report or the Directors' Report.

We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters in relation to which the Companies Act 2006 requires us to report to you if, in our opinion:

- adequate accounting records have not been kept, or returns adequate for our audit have not been received from branches not visited by us; or
- the financial statements are not in agreement with the accounting records and returns; or
- certain disclosures of directors' remuneration specified by law are not made; or
- we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit.

Responsibilities of directors

As explained more fully in the Directors' Responsibilities Statement set out on page 3, the directors are responsible for the preparation of the financial statements and for being satisfied that they give a true and fair view, and for such internal control as the directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, the directors are responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the directors either intend to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.

Auditors' responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an Auditors' Report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs (UK) will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

Irregularities, including fraud, are instances of non-compliance with laws and regulations. We design procedures in line with our responsibilities, outlined above, to detect material misstatements in respect of irregularities, including fraud. The extent to which our procedures are capable of detecting irregularities, including fraud is detailed below:

[Explanation as to what extent the audit was considered capable of detecting irregularities, including fraud.]

A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements is located on the Financial Reporting Council's website at: www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities. This description forms part of our Auditors' Report.

Independent Auditors' Report to the Members of CMBF Products (U.K.) Limited (continued)

Use of our report

This report is made solely to the Company's members, as a body, in accordance with Chapter 3 of Part 16 of the Companies Act 2006. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the Company's members those matters we are required to state to them in an Auditors' Report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the Company and the Company's members, as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed.

James Delve (Senior Statutory Auditor)

for and on behalf of

PKF Smith Cooper Audit Limited

Statutory Auditors

Prospect House

1 Prospect Place

Millenium Way

Derby

DE24 8HG

21 December 2022

Statement of Comprehensive Income
For the Year Ended 31 December 2021

	Note	2021 £	2020 £
Turnover	4	24,493,277	18,261,360
Cost of sales		(20,606,621)	(16,082,397)
Exceptional cost of sales		(319,743)	(101,609)
Gross profit		3,566,913	2,077,354
Administrative expenses		(1,186,559)	(960,825)
Other operating income	5	-	145,785
Operating profit	6	2,380,354	1,262,314
Interest payable and similar expenses	10	(2,993)	(48,441)
Profit before tax		2,377,361	1,213,873
Tax on profit	11	(342,933)	208,675
Profit for the financial year		2,034,428	1,422,548

There was no other comprehensive income for 2021 (2020:£NIL).

The notes on pages 13 to 27 form part of these financial statements.

Balance Sheet
As at 31 December 2021

	Note	2021	2020
		£	£
Fixed assets			
Intangible assets	14	692,309	876,925
Tangible assets	15	3,418,750	3,598,173
		4,111,059	4,475,098
Current assets			
Stocks	16	4,961,051	3,485,944
Debtors: amounts falling due within one year	17	5,367,719	4,300,117
Cash at bank and in hand	18	1,582,892	897
		11,911,662	7,786,958
Creditors: amounts falling due within one year	19	(6,087,029)	(3,718,232)
Net current assets		5,824,633	4,068,726
Deferred tax	20	(72,440)	-
		(72,440)	-
Net assets		9,863,252	8,543,824
Capital and reserves			
Called up share capital	21	3,500,000	3,500,000
Profit and loss account	22	6,363,252	5,043,824
		9,863,252	8,543,824

The financial statements were approved and authorised for issue by the board and were signed on its behalf on 20 December 2022.

Matthew Pauli
Director

The notes on pages 13 to 27 form part of these financial statements.

CMBF PRODUCTS (U.K.) LIMITED
**Statement of Changes in Equity
For the Year Ended 31 December 2021**

	Called up share capital £	Profit and loss account £	Total equity £
At 1 January 2020	3,500,000	3,621,276	7,121,276
Comprehensive income for the year			
Profit for the year	-	1,422,548	1,422,548
Other comprehensive income for the year	-	-	-
Total comprehensive income for the year	-	1,422,548	1,422,548
Total transactions with owners	-	-	-
At 1 January 2021	3,500,000	5,043,824	8,543,824
Comprehensive income for the year			
Profit for the year	-	2,034,428	2,034,428
Other comprehensive income for the year	-	-	-
Total comprehensive income for the year	-	2,034,428	2,034,428
Contributions by and distributions to owners			
Dividends: Equity capital	-	(715,000)	(715,000)
Total transactions with owners	-	(715,000)	(715,000)
At 31 December 2021	3,500,000	6,363,252	9,863,252

The notes on pages 13 to 27 form part of these financial statements.

CMBF PRODUCTS (U.K.) LIMITED
**Statement of Cash Flows
For the Year Ended 31 December 2021**

	2021 £	2020 £
Cash flows from operating activities		
Profit for the financial year	2,034,428	1,422,548
Adjustments for:		
Amortisation of intangible assets	184,617	184,616
Depreciation of tangible assets	600,410	592,432
Impairments of fixed assets	319,742	101,609
Government grants	-	(145,785)
Interest paid	2,993	48,441
Taxation charge	342,933	(208,675)
(Increase)/decrease in stocks	(1,475,107)	1,182,587
(Increase) in debtors	(1,813,111)	(87,572)
Decrease in amounts owed by group undertakings	760,222	694,527
Increase in creditors	2,170,383	682,662
(Decrease) in amounts owed to group undertakings	198,414	(3,963,137)
Corporation tax (paid)	(285,206)	(130,209)
Net cash generated from operating activities	3,040,718	374,044
Cash flows from investing activities		
Purchase of tangible fixed assets	(745,920)	(471,332)
Sale of tangible fixed assets	5,190	-
Government grants received	-	145,785
Net cash from investing activities	(740,730)	(325,547)
Cash flows from financing activities		
Dividends paid	(715,000)	-
Interest paid	(2,993)	(48,441)
Net cash used in financing activities	(717,993)	(48,441)
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents	1,581,995	56
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year	897	841
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of year	1,582,892	897
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of year comprise:		
Cash at bank and in hand	1,582,892	897

The notes on pages 13 to 27 form part of these financial statements.

Analysis of Net Debt
For the Year Ended 31 December 2021

	At 1 January		At 31
	2021	Cash flows	December
	£	£	2021
			£
Cash at bank and in hand	897	1,581,995	1,582,892

The notes on pages 13 to 27 form part of these financial statements.

**Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 December 2021**

1. General information

CMBF Products (UK) Limited is a private company limited by shares incorporated in the United Kingdom, under the Companies Act 2006 and is registered in England and Wales. The registered office is Omega 500 Mamhilad Technology Park, Old Abergavenny Road, Pontypool, Wales, NP4 0JJ.

2. Accounting policies

2.1 Basis of preparation of financial statements

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention unless otherwise specified within these accounting policies and in accordance with Financial Reporting Standard 102, the Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and the Republic of Ireland and the Companies Act 2006.

The preparation of financial statements in compliance with FRS 102 requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise judgment in applying the Company's accounting policies (see note 3).

The Company has prepared its financial statements to the nearest £.

The following principal accounting policies have been applied:

2.2 Going concern

During the year, the Company's US parent company entered into a credit agreement with JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as administrative agent, providing for a secured credit facility consisting of an asset based revolving credit facility, a term loan and a delayed draw term loan facility. Certain assets of the Company, including all inventory, trade receivables and shares secure the payment of obligations under this credit facility.

The directors believe that the Company is well placed to manage its business risks successfully for a period of at least 12 months from the date of approval of the financial statements. The impact of Covid 19 has been specifically reviewed and the directors concluded that although the impact has been significant, it does not impact upon the ability of the business to continue as usual, particularly following the lessening of restrictions. The directors have prepared financial forecasts and cashflows for the Company for a period of 12 months from the approval of the financial statements and believe that it is able to meet its liabilities as they fall due.

The directors, therefore, are confident that the Company has adequate resources to continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future and for a period of not less than 12 months from approval of the financial statements. The Company therefore continues to adopt the going concern basis in preparing its financial statements.

**Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 December 2021**

2. Accounting policies (continued)

2.3 Foreign currency translation

Functional and presentation currency

The Company's functional and presentational currency is GBP.

Transactions and balances

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the spot exchange rates at the dates of the transactions.

At each period end foreign currency monetary items are translated using the closing rate. Non-monetary items measured at historical cost are translated using the exchange rate at the date of the transaction and non-monetary items measured at fair value are measured using the exchange rate when fair value was determined.

Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of transactions and from the translation at period-end exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recognised in profit or loss except when deferred in other comprehensive income as qualifying cash flow hedges.

2.4 Revenue

Revenue is recognised to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Company and the revenue can be reliably measured. Revenue is measured as the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, excluding discounts, rebates, value added tax and other sales taxes. The following criteria must also be met before revenue is recognised:

Sale of goods

Revenue from the sale of goods is recognised when all of the following conditions are satisfied:

- the Company has transferred the significant risks and rewards of ownership to the buyer;
- the Company retains neither continuing managerial involvement to the degree usually associated with ownership nor effective control over the goods sold;
- the amount of revenue can be measured reliably;
- it is probable that the Company will receive the consideration due under the transaction; and
- the costs incurred or to be incurred in respect of the transaction can be measured reliably.

Revenue is recognised on despatch for contracts that transfer the risks and reward to customer at point of collection and on receipt by customers where contracts do not.

2.5 Operating leases: the Company as lessee

Rentals paid under operating leases are charged to profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

**Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 December 2021**

2. Accounting policies (continued)

2.6 Research and development

All research and development costs are written off as incurred, unless related to specific projects which can demonstrate the requisite have been met for capitalisation.

In the research phase of an internal project it is not possible to demonstrate that the project will generate future economic benefits and hence all expenditure on research shall be recognised as an expense when it is incurred. Intangible assets are recognised from the development phase of a project if and only if certain specific criteria are met in order to demonstrate the asset will generate probable future economic benefits and that its cost can be reliably measured. The capitalised development costs are subsequently amortised on a straight line basis over their useful economic lives, which range from 3 to 6 years.

If it is not possible to distinguish between the research phase and the development phase of an internal project, the expenditure is treated as if it were all incurred in the research phase only.

2.7 Government grants

Grants are accounted under the accruals model as permitted by FRS 102. Grants relating to expenditure on tangible fixed assets are credited to profit or loss at the same rate as the depreciation on the assets to which the grant relates. The deferred element of grants is included in creditors as deferred income.

Grants of a revenue nature are recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Income in the same period as the related expenditure.

2.8 Finance costs

Finance costs are charged to profit or loss over the term of the debt using the effective interest method so that the amount charged is at a constant rate on the carrying amount. Issue costs are initially recognised as a reduction in the proceeds of the associated capital instrument.

2.9 Pensions

Defined contribution pension plan

The Company operates a defined contribution plan for its employees. A defined contribution plan is a pension plan under which the Company pays fixed contributions into a separate entity. Once the contributions have been paid the Company has no further payment obligations.

The contributions are recognised as an expense in profit or loss when they fall due. Amounts not paid are shown in accruals as a liability in the Balance Sheet. The assets of the plan are held separately from the Company in independently administered funds.

**Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 December 2021**

2. Accounting policies (continued)

2.10 Current and deferred taxation

The tax expense for the year comprises current and deferred tax. Tax is recognised in profit or loss except that a charge attributable to an item of income and expense recognised as other comprehensive income or to an item recognised directly in equity is also recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity respectively.

The current income tax charge is calculated on the basis of tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date in the countries where the Company operates and generates income.

Deferred tax balances are recognised in respect of all timing differences that have originated but not reversed by the balance sheet date, except that:

- The recognition of deferred tax assets is limited to the extent that it is probable that they will be recovered against the reversal of deferred tax liabilities or other future taxable profits; and
- Any deferred tax balances are reversed if and when all conditions for retaining associated tax allowances have been met.

Deferred tax balances are not recognised in respect of permanent differences except in respect of business combinations, when deferred tax is recognised on the differences between the fair values of assets acquired and the future tax deductions available for them and the differences between the fair values of liabilities acquired and the amount that will be assessed for tax. Deferred tax is determined using tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date.

2.11 Exceptional items

Exceptional items are transactions that fall within the ordinary activities of the Company but are presented separately due to their size or incidence.

2.12 Intangible assets

Goodwill

Goodwill represents the difference between amounts paid on the cost of a business combination and the acquirer's interest in the fair value of its identifiable assets and liabilities of the acquiree at the date of acquisition. Subsequent to initial recognition, goodwill is measured at cost less accumulated amortisation and accumulated impairment losses. Goodwill is amortised on a straight-line basis to the Statement of Comprehensive Income over its useful economic life.

Other intangible assets

Intangible assets are initially recognised at cost. After recognition, under the cost model, intangible assets are measured at cost less any accumulated amortisation and any accumulated impairment losses.

All intangible assets are considered to have a finite useful life. If a reliable estimate of the useful life cannot be made, the useful life shall not exceed ten years.

The estimated useful lives range as follows:

Goodwill	-	20	years
----------	---	----	-------

**Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 December 2021**

2. Accounting policies (continued)

2.13 Tangible fixed assets

Tangible fixed assets under the cost model are stated at historical cost less accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses. Historical cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to bringing the asset to the location and condition necessary for it to be capable of operating in the manner intended by management.

Depreciation is charged so as to allocate the cost of assets less their residual value over their estimated useful lives, using the straight-line method.

Depreciation is provided on the following basis:

Freehold property	- 4-5% Straight line
Plant and machinery	- 10-20% Straight line
Fixtures and fittings	- 10-20% Straight line

The assets' residual values, useful lives and depreciation methods are reviewed, and adjusted prospectively if appropriate, or if there is an indication of a significant change since the last reporting date.

Gains and losses on disposals are determined by comparing the proceeds with the carrying amount and are recognised in profit or loss.

Freehold land and assets in the course of construction are not depreciated. No depreciation is provided on assets in the course of construction until they become available for use by the Company. Capital projects that the Company undertakes are recognised as assets under construction until the project has completed and the assets become available for use. Upon finalisation of capital projects, the assets are transferred to the appropriate asset categories and begin depreciating in line with the Company's policies.

2.14 Impairment of fixed assets and goodwill

Assets that are subject to depreciation or amortisation are assessed at each balance sheet date to determine whether there is any indication that the assets are impaired. Where there is any indication that an asset may be impaired, the carrying value of the asset (or cash-generating unit to which the asset has been allocated) is tested for impairment. An impairment loss is recognised for the amount by which the asset's carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's (or CGU's) fair value less costs to sell and value in use. For the purposes of assessing impairment, assets are grouped at the lowest levels for which there are separately identifiable cash flows (CGUs). Non-financial assets that have been previously impaired are reviewed at each balance sheet date to assess whether there is any indication that the impairment losses recognised in prior periods may no longer exist or may have decreased.

2.15 Stocks

Stocks are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value, being the estimated selling price less costs to complete and sell. Cost is based on the cost of purchase on a first in, first out basis. Work in progress and finished goods include labour and attributable overheads.

At each balance sheet date, stocks are assessed for impairment. If stock is impaired, the carrying amount is reduced to its selling price less costs to complete and sell. The impairment loss is recognised immediately in profit or loss.

**Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 December 2021**

2. Accounting policies (continued)

2.16 Debtors

Short-term debtors are measured at transaction price, less any impairment. Loans receivable are measured initially at fair value, net of transaction costs, and are measured subsequently at amortised cost using the effective interest method, less any impairment.

2.17 Cash and cash equivalents

Cash is represented by cash in hand and deposits with financial institutions repayable without penalty on notice of not more than 24 hours.

2.18 Creditors

Short term creditors are measured at the transaction price.

2.19 Holiday pay accrual

A liability is recognised to the extent of any unused holiday pay entitlement which is accrued at the balance sheet date and carried forward to future periods. This is measured at the undiscounted salary cost of the future holiday entitlement so accrued at the balance sheet date.

2.20 Provisions for liabilities

Provisions are made where an event has taken place that gives the Company a legal or constructive obligation that probably requires settlement by a transfer of economic benefit, and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.

Provisions are charged as an expense to profit or loss in the year that the Company becomes aware of the obligation, and are measured at the best estimate at the balance sheet date of the expenditure required to settle the obligation, taking into account relevant risks and uncertainties.

When payments are eventually made, they are charged to the provision carried in the Balance Sheet.

2.21 Financial instruments

The Company only enters into basic financial instrument transactions that result in the recognition of financial assets and liabilities like trade and other debtors and creditors, loans from banks and other third parties, loans to related parties and investments in ordinary shares.

2.22 Dividends

Equity dividends are recognised when they become legally payable. Interim equity dividends are recognised when paid. Final equity dividends are recognised when approved by the shareholders at an annual general meeting.

2.23 Share appreciation rights

The Company has issued cash settled share appreciation rights to all employees of the Company at the time of issue. The fair value is measured by use of the year end share values of the ultimate parent company which is considered to be the most appropriate method for valuation. The expected life used in the model has been adjusted, based on management's best estimate, for the effects of non-transferability, exercise restriction and behavioural consideration. A liability equal to the portion of the services received is recognised at and remeasured based on the current fair value determines at each balance sheet date for cash settled-settled share appreciation rights, with any changes in fair value recognised in the profit and loss.

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 December 2021

3. Judgments in applying accounting policies and key sources of estimation uncertainty

In the application of the Company's accounting policies, which are described in note 2, the directors are required to make judgements, estimates and assumptions about the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and other factors that are considered to be relevant. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The directors have reviewed the estimates and assumptions used in the preparation of the financial statements and have identified key assumptions concerning the future, and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the balance sheet date, that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying value of assets and liabilities within the next financial year. These are discussed further below:

Intangible fixed asset valuation and impairment

The Company determines where intangible assets (including Goodwill) are impaired by estimating their value in use to the Company and comparing this to the carrying values of the assets.

Stock inventory provisions

The Company uses the recognisable value of inventory which have not been consumed or sold by the Company or any entity in the wider Carlisle Group for 3 years or longer as the basis for setting a stock provision. Provisions are then made against stock lines based on the length of time since last use, the category of stock item as well as management's knowledge of future anticipated use of the stock lines.

4. Turnover

The whole of the turnover is attributable to the principal activity of the Company.

Analysis of turnover by country of destination:

	2021 £	2020 £
United Kingdom	2,331,619	2,095,504
Rest of Europe	14,807,579	11,230,422
Rest of the world	7,354,079	4,935,434
	<u>24,493,277</u>	<u>18,261,360</u>

5. Other operating income

	2021 £	2020 £
Government grants receivable- Coronavirus Job Retention Scheme	<u>-</u>	<u>145,785</u>

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 December 2021

6. Operating profit

The operating profit is stated after charging:

	2021 £	2020 £
Research & development charged as an expense	1,189,653	1,063,988
Exchange differences	154,325	(62,161)
Other operating lease rentals	<u>19,320</u>	<u>42,622</u>

7. Auditors' remuneration

During the year, the Company obtained the following services from the Company's auditors:

8. Employees

Staff costs, including directors' remuneration, were as follows:

	2021 £	2020 £
Wages and salaries	3,991,547	3,243,656
Social security costs	343,403	293,707
Cost of defined contribution scheme	222,100	208,911
	<u>4,557,050</u>	<u>3,746,274</u>

The average monthly number of employees, including the directors, during the year was as follows:

	2021 No.	2020 No.
Production and selling	104	89
Administration	6	6
	<u>110</u>	<u>95</u>

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 December 2021

9. Directors' remuneration

	2021 £	2020 £
Directors' emoluments	58,082	69,355
Company contributions to defined contribution pension schemes	16,920	29,806
	<u>75,002</u>	<u>99,161</u>

During the year retirement benefits were accruing to 1 director (2020 - 1) in respect of defined contribution pension schemes.

10. Interest payable and similar expenses

	2021 £	2020 £
Other interest payable	<u>2,993</u>	<u>48,441</u>

11. Taxation

	2021 £	2020 £
Corporation tax		
Current tax on profits for the year	278,618	-
Adjustments in respect of previous periods	(49,832)	(168,366)
	<u>228,786</u>	<u>(168,366)</u>
Total current tax	<u>228,786</u>	<u>(168,366)</u>
Deferred tax		
Origination and reversal of timing differences	44,502	(92,437)
Changes to tax rates	17,386	5,340
Adjustments in respect of previous periods	52,259	46,788
Total deferred tax	<u>114,147</u>	<u>(40,309)</u>
Taxation on profit/(loss) on ordinary activities	<u>342,933</u>	<u>(208,675)</u>

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 December 2021

11. Taxation (continued)**Factors affecting tax charge for the year**

The tax assessed for the year is lower than (2020 - lower than) the standard rate of corporation tax in the UK of 19% (2020 - 19%). The differences are explained below:

	2021 £	2020 £
Profit on ordinary activities before tax	<u>2,377,361</u>	<u>1,213,873</u>
Profit on ordinary activities multiplied by standard rate of corporation tax in the UK of 19% (2020 - 19%)	451,699	230,636
Effects of:		
Expenses not deductible for tax purposes, other than goodwill amortisation and impairment	52,437	51,846
Tax rate changes	17,386	5,340
Adjustments to tax charge in respect of prior periods	2,427	(121,578)
Group relief	(181,016)	(374,919)
Total tax charge for the year	<u><u>342,933</u></u>	<u><u>(208,675)</u></u>

Factors that may affect future tax charges

The Finance Act 2021 enacted on 10 June 2021 increased the main rate of UK corporation tax from 19% to 25%, effective from 1 April 2023. Deferred taxes on the balance sheet have been measured at 25% (2021 – 19%) which represents the future corporation tax rate that was enacted at the balance sheet date.

The UK fiscal statement on 23 September 2022 included measures to target annual economic growth of 2.5%, encourage investment, higher wages and increased consumer spending. These measures included the cancellation of the planned increase in the corporation tax rate to 25%. The cancellation was not substantively enacted at the balance sheet date and hence has not been reflected in the measurement of deferred tax balances at the period end. It is not anticipated that these changes will have a material impact on the company's deferred tax balances.

12. Dividends

	2021 £	2020 £
Dividends paid	<u>715,000</u>	<u>-</u>

13. Exceptional items

	2021 £	2020 £
Impairment of asset	<u>319,743</u>	<u>101,609</u>

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 December 2021

14. Intangible assets

	Patents £	Goodwill £	Total £
Cost			
At 1 January 2021	452,162	3,692,322	4,144,484
At 31 December 2021	452,162	3,692,322	4,144,484
Amortisation			
At 1 January 2021	452,162	2,815,397	3,267,559
Charge for the year on owned assets	-	184,616	184,616
At 31 December 2021	452,162	3,000,013	3,452,175
Net book value			
At 31 December 2021	-	692,309	692,309
At 31 December 2020	-	876,925	876,925

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 December 2021

15. Tangible fixed assets

	Freehold property £	Plant and machinery £	Fixtures and fittings £	Assets in the course of construction £	Total £
Cost					
At 1 January 2021	3,286,952	7,411,351	308,496	311,029	11,317,828
Additions	-	-	-	745,920	745,920
Disposals	-	-	-	(5,190)	(5,190)
Transfers between classes	-	108,374	-	(108,374)	-
At 31 December 2021	3,286,952	7,519,725	308,496	943,385	12,058,558
Depreciation					
At 1 January 2021	1,629,859	5,789,425	300,371	-	7,719,655
Charge for the year on owned assets	129,200	463,378	7,832	-	600,410
Impairment charge	-	-	-	319,743	319,743
At 31 December 2021	1,759,059	6,252,803	308,203	319,743	8,639,808
Net book value					
At 31 December 2021	1,527,893	1,266,922	293	623,642	3,418,750
At 31 December 2020	1,657,093	1,621,926	8,125	311,029	3,598,173

16. Stocks

	2021 £	2020 £
Raw materials and consumables	2,374,655	1,323,239
Work in progress (goods to be sold)	402,169	257,177
Finished goods and goods for resale	2,184,227	1,905,528
	<u>4,961,051</u>	<u>3,485,944</u>

The carrying value of stocks are stated net of impairment losses totalling £1,108,754 (2020: £1,285,636). Impairment credits totalling £176,882 were recognised in profit and loss.

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 December 2021

17. Debtors

	2021 £	2020 £
Trade debtors	4,246,877	2,838,497
Amounts owed by group undertakings	72,087	832,309
Other debtors	986,160	511,717
Prepayments and accrued income	62,595	75,887
Deferred taxation	-	41,707
	<u>5,367,719</u>	<u>4,300,117</u>

Amounts owed by group undertakings are unsecured and repayable on demand.

18. Cash and cash equivalents

	2021 £	2020 £
Cash at bank and in hand	<u>1,582,892</u>	<u>897</u>

19. Creditors: Amounts falling due within one year

	2021 £	2020 £
Trade creditors	3,333,893	1,629,904
Amounts owed to group undertakings	1,266,877	1,068,463
Other taxation and social security	101,454	85,637
Other creditors	-	202,128
Accruals and deferred income	1,384,805	732,100
	<u>6,087,029</u>	<u>3,718,232</u>

Amounts owed to group undertakings are unsecured and repayable on demand.

20. Deferred taxation

	2021 £
At beginning of year	41,707
Credited to profit or loss	(114,147)
At end of year	<u><u>(72,440)</u></u>

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 December 2021

20. Deferred taxation (continued)

The deferred taxation balance is made up as follows:

	2021 £	2020 £
Accelerated capital allowances	(135,951)	(151,193)
Short term timing differences	63,511	192,900
	<u>(72,440)</u>	<u>41,707</u>

21. Share capital

	2021 £	2020 £
Allotted, called up and fully paid		
3,500,000 (2020 - 3,500,000) Ordinary £1 shares shares of £1.00 each	<u>3,500,000</u>	<u>3,500,000</u>

22. Reserves

Profit and loss account

Represents the cumulative retained profits and losses and is distributable.

23. Contingent liabilities

The Company's US parent company entered into a credit agreement with JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A, as administrative agent, providing for a secured credit facility consisting of an asset based revolving credit facility, a term loan and a delayed draw term loan facility. Certain assets of the Company, including all inventory, trade receivables and shares secure the payment of obligations under this credit facility Brws Parent's ultimate beneficial owner is One Rock Capital Partners LLC, a private equity firm based in the United States.

24. Pension commitments

The Company operates a defined contributions pension scheme. The assets of the scheme are held separately from those of the Company in an independently administered fund. The pension cost charge represents contributions payable by the Company to the fund and amounted to £221,100 (2020: £207,426). Contributions totalling £33,364 (2020: £54,866) were payable to the fund at the balance sheet date and are included in creditors.

**Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 December 2021**

25. Commitments under operating leases

At 31 December 2021 the Company had future minimum lease payments due under non-cancellable operating leases for each of the following periods:

	2021 £	2020 £
Not later than 1 year	22,289	40,252
Later than 1 year and not later than 5 years	14,058	31,473
	<u>36,347</u>	<u>71,725</u>

26. Related party transactions

The Company has purchased £2,791,313 from group companies and was owed £1,050,276 by and owed £72,982 to these companies at 31 December 2021. In the prior year, the Company took the exemptions under FRS102 not to disclose transactions with group companies whose voting rights are 100% controlled within the Group whose consolidated financial statements are publicly available.

There are no other key management personnel other than the directors.

27. Controlling party

The Company is ultimately owned by Brws Parent and its subsidiaries (doing business as CentroMotion) Brws Parent's ultimate beneficial owner is One Rock Capital Partners LLC, a private equity firm based in the United States. The immediate parent company is Power Packer Europa B.V.

This document was delivered using electronic communications and authenticated in accordance with the registrar's rules relating to electronic form, authentication and manner of delivery under section 1072 of the Companies Act 2006.